

No. 17-1009

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS, AND INTERSTATE  
NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

February 20, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

LINDA E. KELLY  
PETER C. TOLSDORF  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th St. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for National  
Association of  
Manufacturers*

JOAN DRESKIN  
VICE PRESIDENT AND  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
INTERSTATE NATURAL  
GAS ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA  
20 F St. NW, Ste. 450  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Interstate  
Natural Gas Association  
of America*

MICHAEL L. MURRAY  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
AMERICAN GAS  
ASSOCIATION  
400 N. Capitol St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American Gas  
Association*

STACY R. LINDEN  
ANDREA S. MILES  
MARA E. ZIMMERMAN  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE  
1220 L St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for American  
Petroleum Institute*

DENA E. WIGGINS  
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION  
1620 I St. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Natural  
Gas Supply Association*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
TAYLOR HOVERMAN  
AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1667 K St. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for American  
Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NATURAL GAS PIPELINES OFFER SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND NATIONAL SECURITY BENEFITS .....	6
II. CONGRESS EMPOWERED FERC TO BE THE KEY DECISIONMAKER IN APPROVING INTERSTATE PIPELINES .....	10
A. FERC Has Exclusive Authority Over Pipeline Routing.....	10
B. FERC Has Primary Authority To Evaluate Environmental Impacts.....	12
C. The Clean Water Act Delegates To States Only The Limited Authority To Certify A Reasonable Assurance That The FERC-Approved Project Will Not Violate EPA-Approved State Water-Quality Standards.....	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW DISTORTS THE CONGRESSIONAL DESIGN AND THREATENS TO DEPRIVE THE NATION AND OTHER STATES OF SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	21
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	12
<i>E. End Prop. Co. No. 1, LLC v. Kessel</i> , 851 N.Y.S.2d 565 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	11
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) .....	14
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 529.42 Acres of Land</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	11
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) ....	18
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co. v. Clark Cty.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1110 (D. Nev. 1990) .....	12
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10, 15
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 377 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. DEC</i> , 624 N.E.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993) .....	19, 22
<i>No Tanks Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 697 A.2d 1313 (Me. 1997) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 655 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Power Auth. v. Williams</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 315 (N.Y. 1983) .....	19
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	22
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	10, 11
<i>Skyview Acres Co-op., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 558 N.Y.S.2d 972 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s Cty. Council</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d).....	13
§ 717f(c)(1)(A) .....	10
§ 717n(b)(1) .....	13, 21
§ 717r .....	12, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	19
§ 1341(a).....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	13
18 C.F.R. § 380.6(a)(3).....	14
§ 380.7 .....	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3).....	4, 19
§ 1501.7(a)(1).....	13
§ 1502.9 .....	14
§ 1503.1(a).....	14
§ 1508.9(a).....	13

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2016) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2016) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Order Approving Elec. &amp; Gas Rate Plans</i> , No. 15-E-0283, 2016 WL 3386590 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 15, 2016) .....	7, 23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 N.Y. State Energy Plan, Vol. 2, <i>Sources</i> , <a href="http://energyplan.ny.gov/Plans/2015">http://energyplan.ny.gov/Plans/2015</a> .....	7
EPA, <i>Draft Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks</i> (Feb. 2018).....	8
Dr. David Gordon et al., Ctr. for a New Am. Sec., <i>Energy, Economic Growth, and U.S. National Security</i> (Nov. 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/BoRQHx">https://goo.gl/BoRQHx</a> .....	9
Agnia Grigas, <i>America’s Natural Gas Hurdles</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2018), <a href="https://goo.gl/F6q7nb">https://goo.gl/F6q7nb</a> .....	7
IHS Economics, <i>The Economic Benefits of Natural Gas Pipeline Development on the Manufacturing Sector</i> (May 2016), <a href="http://www.nam.org/Data-and-Reports/Reports/Natural-Gas-Study/Energizing-Manufacturing-Full-Report/">http://www.nam.org/Data-and-Reports/Reports/Natural-Gas-Study/Energizing-Manufacturing-Full-Report/</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 10
INGAA Found., <i>North American Midstream Infrastructure Through 2035: Leaning into the Headwinds</i> (Apr. 12, 2016), <a href="http://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=27961&amp;v=db4fb0ca">http://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=27961&amp;v=db4fb0ca</a> .....	6, 7, 9
Elizabeth Roesenberg, Ctr. for a New Am. Sec., <i>Energy Rush: Shale Production and U.S. National Security</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/Gv15td">https://goo.gl/Gv15td</a> .....	9
